2012

$’000
Australia (Australian dollar-denominated)

Gross assets

32,397  30,445
Gross liabilities  (25,194) (667)

Europe (Euro-denominated)

Gross assets

242,064  248,129
Gross liabilities  (243,241) (250,643)

 Euro

The following Euro exchange rates were applied to
transactions during the year:

2013
reporting date

spot rate

Year ended
30 June 2013
average rate

2012
reporting date

spot rate

Year ended
30 June 2012
average rate

1 Australian Dollar 0.7067 0.7948 0.8095 0.7713

For the year ended 30 June 2013

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Continued

40

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
continued  40
Multiplex European Property Fund
For the year ended 30 June 2013

Annual Financial Report
30 June 2013

22 Financial instruments continued
e Market risk continued
Foreign currency risk continued
Sensitivity analysis
At year end a 5% strengthening/(weakening) of the Australian dollar against the Euro would have increased/(decreased)
profit or loss and equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 2013 2013 2012 2012
 + 5% + 5% - 5% - 5% + 5% + 5% - 5% - 5%

Profit or

loss Equity
Profit or

loss Equity
Profit or

loss Equity
Profit or

loss Equity
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Consolidated  410 490 (453) (541) (684) (536) 756 592

f Fair values
Methods for determining fair values
A number of the Consolidated Entity’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value for financial
assets and liabilities.  Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following
methods.

Cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables
Fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is estimated as the present value of future cash flows, discounted at
the market rate of interest at the reporting date.

Derivatives
The fair value of derivative contracts is based on the present value of future cash flows, discounted at the market rate of